
To: Members of the 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Tony Owen and Ian F. Payne

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Committee Room 1 - 
Bromley Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 28 MARCH 2018 AT 10.00 AM

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am.

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

A G E N D A

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services.
The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives.

3   NEW APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR NOSTALGIA FEST 2018 
AT HAYES STREET FARM BR3 7LB 
Hayes and Coney Hall

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Steve Wood
stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 20 March 2018



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES18033 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   
Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 28th March 2018 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR NOSTALGIA 
FEST  2018, AT HAYES STREET FARM, HAYES LANE, BR2 
7LB 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Licensing Officer 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies, Executive Director: Environment and Community Services  

Ward: Copers Cope; 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 to 2021 and written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 

Members can    

1. Grant the application  

2. Grant the application but impose restrictions and conditions 

3. Refuse the application.   

 

Page 1 of 118

Page 1 of 118

Agenda Item 3



Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact:  
 
  When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the 

licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm. 
   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 
 The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the 

period 2016 to 2021. 
  
 
2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley 

Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial 
 
1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the 

Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurred but it is not 
possible to quantify these.  

 
2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost 
 
3. Budget head/performance centre:       
 
4. Total current budget for this head: £      
 
5. Source of funding:       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Personnel 
 
1. Number of staff (current and additional):  2 Licensing Officers supported by 3.5 FTE admin  
 
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:         
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Legal 
 
1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: The Council is the Licensing Authority for the 

Licensing Act 2003. This is a Non-Executive function and is delegated to the General Purposes 
and Licensing Committee. Wher
[...]
that any premises require a licence/certificate issued by the 
Council (premises licence/club premises certificate) where the following activities occur:- 

Provision of regulated entertainment 

a) Plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people) 

b) Films. 

c) Indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people) 

d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment. 

e) Live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions) 

f) Recorded music. 

Page 3 of 118

Page 3 of 118



g) Performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people) 

Provision of late night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs). 

Supply of alcohol (on and off sales). 

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. 

The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for 
consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 

Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council 
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 

The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2016 
– 2021.  

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 

Members’ attention is drawn to the following parts of the policy which are relevant to this 
application 

 Special Policy of Cumulative Impact 

 

Description of the Premises  

The premise sits on Hayes Lane and is a working Farm.  It is currently used on up to 14 
occasions per year for Occasional Sales (Boot Fairs) The farm is made up of a number of fields 
and is flanked on two sides by residential properties at a distance of approximately 300mts.  
The site is “green field” and only has “soft access” for vehicles throughout.  The premises has 
not benefited from a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 previously   

Licensing History   

The premises have been in place since the Licensing Act 2003 came into force and has 
remained relatively unchanged in that time. It has been the subject to occasional sales for many 
years and has suffered from sporadic complaints in respect of these events.  The complaints 
were primarily to do with on street parking and noise relating to waiting vehicles trying to access 
the site in the very early morning hours (0600) at weekends.  

Details of the Application 

This application is for a one day premises licence on the 28th July 2018 between 1000hrs and 
2200hrs for the retail sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment.  The application has been 
submitted with an event management plan although this document is not yet complete as final 
details are still being confirmed and discussed. 

A copy of the full application and event plan is set out in Appendix 1 and 2 

Representations  

During the public consultation period the Council received 6 representations against the 
application and 4 letters of Support. Copies of these are contained in appendix 3 and 4 

Page 4 of 118

Page 4 of 118



4. IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN  

4.1 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives 
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it 
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 
2005 are wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or 
exploited.   

4.2 Businesses and the Council are required to promote these objectives in the way they operate or 
make decisions.  

4.3 Details of applications under both Acts are referred to the appropriate safeguarding teams for 
comment.        

5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 require the Council to prepare, consult 
on and publish statements of their licensing policy. These must be reviewed at least every 5 
years under the Licensing Act and 3 years under the Gambling Act. 

5.2 Members should make decisions in accordance with these polices but are free to depart from 
them with good reason. 

5.3 The current polices are -  

• Statement of Licensing Policy  2016 – 2021  

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2016-2021 

• Statement of Gambling Policy 2016-2019  

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/325/gambling_policy 

6. FINANCIAL & LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are rights of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of the Sub-Committee 
under both the Licensing and Gambling Acts. If an appeal were to be lodged there are costs 
associated with defending it. These are difficult to quantify and the Courts can award costs. In 
the event of a successful appeal we could pay the costs of the appellant as well as our own. 
Equally if we successfully defended an appeal, it is open to the Court to order our costs to be 
paid by the appellant. 

6.2 Parties involved in a hearing before a Sub-Committee can also seek a Judicial Review if the 
Local Authority has failed to administer the hearing in accordance with proper procedures. 

6.3 The Council has adopted a procedure for the conduct of hearings.            

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Personnel and Procurement implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Soft File Computer based records 

 

Page 5 of 118

Page 5 of 118

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2016-2021
http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/325/gambling_policy


 

 

Appendix 1 

 

Application Form 

 

Page 6 of 118

Page 6 of 118



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Bromley
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@bromley.go
[...]
rt End

THURSDAY

Start End

Start End

Page 18 of 118

Page 18 of 118



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY

Start End

Start End

SATURDAY

Start End

Start End

SUNDAY

Start End

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

To promote the four licensing objectives we will; 
Keep staff up to date with all training and rules regarding the objectives  
Use CCTV to discourage crime  
Body & bag Searches  
Use SIA registered security to ensure safety  
Think 25 policy  
No ID no entry  
No food or drink is permitted to be brought in or taken out of the premises 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

 
Using CCTV identifying everyone on entry  
full bag and wand searches on entry  

Page 19 of 118

Page 19 of 118



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
Use SIA security to ensure safety  
Think 25 policy - bar has the right to refuse serving  
 

c) Public safety

No food or drink permitted to be brought in or taken out to prevent drunk and disorderly crime 
No drink promotions  
The location is not open to the public 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Noise reduction  - equipment prevents volume from going above the set limits 
 

e) The protection of children from harm

No children are permitted - over 18 only  
Guest a
[...]
12861 
Signage  JG Signs   Jimmy G  0208 698 7956 
Fairground Equipment Botton Family Funfairs   James Botton   07966909902 
Catering  Jerk Spice    Colin Barrett   07949 116 494 
Catering   Ice Cream Man   Mem   07786 372140 
Catering    
Catering 
Toilet Suppliers  Four Jays   Debs Roberts  01622 843135 
Barriers   Entertree   Dave Cahill   07950 804 749 
Waste Management Veolia    Darren Eastman  07768005895 
Power   Event Power Engineering  Jack Shepherd   07903035722 
Lighting Equipment Premier Production Limited  Matt Bailey   07984 710100 
Sound Equipment Sound Services Limited   Jack Shepard   07903035722 
Electricians      Frank Feast   07813120609 
 
 
 
  

Page 32 of 118

Page 32 of 118



 
 
 

 
Construction Phase Plan – Revision 2.0 – 26th February 2018 – Nostalgia Music Festival  
 

4 

FESTIVAL DESCRIPTION  
 
This is a one-day Festival presented to the public on the 28th July 2018 with the build beginning the 26th July. Equipment 
unload will start at 09:00 on the 26th July 2018 and work will take place shortly after to build the Temporary Demountable 
Structure (“TDS”), erect the fairground rides and construct the ‘chill out’ areas. There will be no overnight working 
permitted, vehicle movements will cease at 17:00 and work will also cease at 17:00 on each build day. Anyone entering 
the site on the day of the rig will be expected to wear all relevant Personal Protective Equipment (“PPE”) and will be 
subject to a short ten-minute health and safety induction where they will be given the opportunity to ask any outstanding 
questions. The site will re-open to continue the rig at 06:30 on the 28th July 2018.  
 
All Employees and Contractors working during the Festival will also be subject to a short ten-minute health and safety 
induction where they will be given the opportunity to ask any outstanding questions. The Festival will open its gates at 
12:00 and will close at 23:00 in conjunction with the conditions set by Bromley Council. Lights wil
[...]
lan – Revision 2.0 – 26th February 2018 – Nostalgia Music Festival  
 

17 

ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Site Rules  
 
Once on-site Employees and Contractors should report to the main Production Office to collect a lanyard which will allow 
them appropriate backstage access. If a lanyard is not displayed then Employees and Contractors may be escorted off 
site by Security. After collecting the lanyard, those Employees and Contractors who are working on the rig, live Festival, 
and de-rig will be subject to a short ten-minute health and safety induction where they will be presented with the Site 
Rules and given the opportunity to ask any outstanding questions.  
 
The site will only be in operation between the hours of 11:00 to 17:00 on the 27th July 2018. On the day of the Live 
Festival the site will be in operation between the hours of 06:30 and 23:00. No de-rigging will take place after the live 
Festival. On the day of the de-rig, Sunday 29th July 2018, the site will be in operation between the hours of 08:00 to 
13:00. If this is not possible then the derig will commence on the 30th July 2018 from 08:00.  
 
All vehicles will need to be accounted for in advance to ensure there are enough parking spaces available. Therefore, 
Employees and Contractors will need to report to K Koo Productions in advance if parking is required. Vehicles should 
be driven at walking pace (roughly 5mph) once on site. Employees and Contractors will not use hazard lights but will 
indicate to show which direction the vehicle will be going.  
 
Employees and Contractors have a legal duty to take care of their own safety and not to do anything which may cause 
harm to others. Therefore, all Employees and Contractors will wear appropriate Personal Protective Equipment (“PPE”) 
at all times in accordance with the risk assessments. This may include high visibility vests if there are a lot of vehicle 
movements, hard hats if there is a risk of items falling from height on to those below, and steel t
[...]
tions Employees. Therefore, under the Control of Noise at Work Regulations 2005 hearing 
protection will be readily available and Employees will be provided with information, instruction and training with regards 
to noise and its inherent risks. Where necessary, absorbent materials will be used to reduce reflected sounds and signs 
will be displayed in high noise areas.  
 
A suitably experienced and qualified Noise Control Consultant will be appointed with the approval of the licensing 
authority no later than 28 days prior to the Festival. The Noise Control Consultant will liaise with all parties and will have 
ultimate control of all sound levels on the day of the event. A Noise Management Plan will be approved by the Local 
Authority at least 28 days prior to the event and adhered to during the Festival.  
 
The Noise Control Consultant will give London Borough of Bromley Licensing and Public Health Nuisance Teams access 
to the noise monitoring results at any time it is requested.  
 
The Noise Control Consultant will monitor the noise levels in fifteen minute periods to be taken over exact quarters 
synchronised with the current time e.g. :00, :15, :30, :45.  
 
Pressure barriers will ensure that an adequate distance is kept between the Audience and any large speakers. This 
space will be used to prevent hearing damage to the Audience members and, where necessary, that area will also be 
used to evacuate ill Audience members for treatment by Crusade Medical. Around large speakers of any significant size 
(e.g. an rms output above 1kW) an exclusion zone of 3 metres minimum will be implemented.   
 

Page 51 of 118

Page 51 of 118



 
 
 

 
Construction Phase Plan – Revision 2.0 – 26th February 2018 – Nostalgia Music Festival  
 

23 

It is recommended that the average sound level for an Festival is measured as an Leq dB 
and it should not exceed 107 dB(A) and the peak sound pressure level should not exceed 140 dB. These exposure 
levels will be applied to the entire Audience area and assessments will be made in locations adjacent to speakers 
systems.  
 
Chill out areas will be provided throughout the Festival which will allow for separation between Audience members and 
loud noise.  
 
The Festivals Standard Terms and Conditions will be available to view on the website and will warn the Audience of the 
risk to their hearing. The Festivals Standard Terms and Conditions will be available to view on the K Koo website and 
the Facebook Page.  
 
To comply with the Public Health Nuisance Team, the Noise Control Consultant will ensure the Music Noise level (“MNL”) 
will not exceed 45 dB(A) measured one meter from the façade of any residential premise over a 15 minute period and 
that the music level will not exceed a C-weighted limit up to an no more than 70 dB(A) in either of the 63Hz or 125hz 
octave frequency bands at 2km and beyond.  
 
A letter sent by K Koo Productions will be sent to local businesses and residents who may be reasonably affected by 
music from the event. The residents to be covered will be decided in advance between the Event Organiser and the 
Local Authority as part of the Noise Management Plan. The letter will advertise the existence of the event, the timings 
of the regulated entertainment and the Local Authority out of hours noise service including the telephone number.  
 
Signage  
 
To ensure members of the public can locate relevant services, the following signage will be displayed throughout the 
Festival: 
 
§ Toilets.  

 
§ Exits and entrances.  

 
§ First--aid points. 

 
§ Emergency services.  

 
§ Fire points.  

 
§ Welfare points.  

 
§ Information points.  
 
§ Drinking water. 
 
  

Page 52 of 118

Page 52 of 118



 
 
 

 
Construction Phase Plan – Revision 2.0 – 26th February 2018 – Nostalgia Music Festival  
 

24 

Communications  
 
A Festival tailored system will be in place throughout the rig, live Festival and de-rig with the following radio channels 
implemented:  

[...]
al will be given breaks in quiet areas away from the 
noise of the Festival and staff rotation is encouraged.  

 
 
Mixing Desk  
§ Music Noise Levels will not exceed either 95dB(A) over a 15-

minute period at the mixing desk, or 75dB(A) over a 15-
minute period at 1 m from the façade of any noise sensitive 
premises (which ever is the lower level). 

§ Music Noise levels will be set on site to comply with the 
Festival’s Premises Licence, namely sound levels at the 
boundaries of the site shall not exceed 55dBLAeq (15 mins) 
60dBLAMx during performances and to use best endeavours 
to ensure no disruption to wildlife.  

§ Hearing protection will be provided for both Employees and 
Contractors where necessary.  
 

 
Local Business & Residents  
§ To comply with the Public Health Nuisance Team, the Noise 

Control Consultant will ensure the Music Noise level (“MNL”) 
will not exceed 45 dB(A) measured one meter from the 
façade of any residential premise over a 15 minute period and 
that the music level will not exceed a C-weighted limit up to 
an no more than 70 dB(A) in either of the 63Hz or 125hz 
octave frequency bands at 2km and beyond.  

§ A letter sent by K Koo Productions will be sent to local 
businesses and residents who may be reasonably affected 
by music from the event. The residents to be covered will be 
decided in advance between the Event Organiser and the 
Local Authority as part of the Noise Management Plan. The 
letter will advertise the existence of the event, the timings of 

Page 71 of 118

Page 71 of 118



 
 
 

 
Construction Phase Plan – Revision 2.0 – 26th February 2018 – Nostalgia Music Festival  
 

43 

the regulated entertainment and the Local Authority out of 
hours noise service including the telephone number.  

§ The Festival will close at 22:00 to prevent nuisance to local 
business and residents.  

§ The Noise Control Consultant will give London Borough of 
Bromley Licensing and Public Health Nuisance Teams 
access to the noise monitoring results at any time it is 
requested.  

§ The Noise Control Consultant will monitor the noise levels in 
fifteen minute periods to be taken over exact quarters 
synchronised with the current time e.g. :00, :15, :30, :45.  

 
 

Lighting 
§ Lighting falling from 

height.  
§ Fire.  
§ Burns.  
§ Eye Damage.  

Medium Lighting General  
§ The Festival will have an appropriate amount of lights to 

ensure that when it gets dark both the Audience, Employees, 
and Contractors can safely manoeuvre around site.   

§ Any lighting fixture or other suspended lighting equipment will 
have a suitable safety bond fitted. The weight of any flown 
lighting equipment will not exceed the safe working load of 
the securing points.  

§ No flown or suspended equipment, including lighting bars, 
and amplification equipment will rely solely on one 
suspension cable, clamp or bolt.  

§ Each means of suspension will be secured to independent 
fixing points on the flown equipment and the structure. 

§ If lighting equipment and other apparatus likely to reach high 
temperatures is located close to scenery or other combustible 
material, an assessment will be made by the Gaffer as to 
whether guarding is required to prevent fire. 

§ Colour filters for effects lighting etc. will comply with the 
flammability requirements of BS 3944 part 1.  

§ Please see Gaffers Risk Assessment for further information.  
 
 
Strobe Lighting  
§ If strobe lighting is used warnings will be placed on the 

Festivals Standard Terms and Conditions about the potential 
dangers e.g. epileptic fit / risk of exposure to elderly, young, 
and pregnant women.  

§ A risk assessment will be completed by the strobe light 
provider and will clearly identify illumination which can be 
viewed directly by those attending the Festival.  

§ The strobe lights will be mounted safely and be located as 
high as possible.  

§ The Operator will clarify the flicker rate of direct illumination 
to Production in 
[...]
 118 of 118


	Agenda
	3 New Application for a Premises Licence For Nostalgia Fest 2018 at Hayes Street Farm BR3 7LB
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES18033






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 28 March 2018

Present:

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman)
Councillors Vanessa Allen and Ellie Harmer

Also Present:

Councillor Graham Arthur

45  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING
Councillor Tony Owen was appointed as Chairman.

46  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

47  New Application for a Premises Licence For Nostalgia Fest 
2018 at Hayes Street Farm BR3 7LB

Hearing:    

The panel considered the application for a one day premises licence on the 
28th July 2018, for the retail sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment at 
Hayes Farm. An event management plan accompanied the application.

The applicant, Ms Katie Hanlon put forward representations in support of the 
application. She explained that the festival would be beneficial to the area and 
would allow the community to get together ‘‘because everyone loves music’’ 
and would generate potential job opportunities. She explained that although 
objectors had described the Fest as a rave, this was a term and expression of 
a dance. She emphasised that there would be no drugs or violence at the 
event.

Councillor Allen stated that reference was made to children attending the 
event last year. The applicant stated that there were no under 18’s at the 
event last year. She stated that the event this year would hold a maximum 
capacity of 4,000 people and she expected an 82% turn out.

Councillor Owen asked the applicant why she expected to receive a full turn 
out. The applicant stated that she had created a more effective marketing plan 
and had received a good response from the general public, including local 
traders.

Councillor  Allen made reference to the fire exits and disabled facilities on the 
day. The applicant stated that those matters had been addressed in the Event 
Management Plan.



Licensing Sub-Committee
28 March 2018

2

Councillor Owen asked the applicant to set out the circumstances in which 
she broke some of the licensing conditions during her event last year. The 
applicant explained that she took full responsibility for sound issues the 
previous  year. She stated that the sound team did not take full control of the 
sound system which caused some noise to travel. However, she explained 
that she would use a sound limiter which would be set and therefore would 
not allow the sound to go above a set decibel. She explained that she had 
taken on a reputable company called ‘Southdowns’ to manage this function.   
The applicant  offered a noise limiter condition in order to assure the sub-
committee.
 
Sarah Brewer stated that the noise team had received 4 complaints about 
noise during the day last year. She explained that  Dr Pugh set  the conditions 
last year and the applicant had breached all of them. Sarah asked the 
applicant about the sound software that would be used at the event. The 
applicant stated that the sound engineers and consultant Southdowns, would 
have access and control over the software. Ms Brewer asked the applicant 
whether the noise team could have access to the software. The applicant 
stated that this would probably be ok, but would need to look into it. She then 
stated that Southdowns would be happy to communicate with Bromley 
Council.
 
The applicant was asked how she proposed to deal with the traffic and 
parking issues. She explained that she had spoken to TFL regarding bus 
routes, secured disabled, event parking and a private taxi area. She also 
stated that the event was held at Norman Park last year. She had no choice 
but to move it to Hayes Street  Farm due to an 1826 document retrieved from 
a local resident which allegedly restricted Bromley Council, the landowner, 
from using Norman Park for entertainment purposes. She stated that the 
document was being challenged and that she wished to remain in the Bromley 
area.

The applicant referred the panel to the Event Management Plan which set out 
the ticketing process, security, health and safety, role of bar staff and 
Challenge 25 policy.  

Councillor Arthur  put forward representations on behalf of local residents. He 
firmly submitted that Hayes Farm was the wrong place to hold a festival. He 
described the location and stated that it had never been used as a venue for 
entertainment. He emphasised that it was a farm and should be used as such. 
He stated that the sound of the music would be directed at houses as close as 
300 meters away. He also submitted that the access roads to the site were 
totally unsuitable. 

The applicant acknowledged that it was a farm but stated that it was also used 
for car boot fairs. She explained that the person who managed the land had 
no issues with the event being held on the farm and the owner of Hayes Farm 
shop was very supportive. She emphasised that there would be no problem 
with accessing the site as it would be the same route used for boot fairs.



Licensing Sub-Committee
28 March 2018

3

The applicant accepted that any decision reached would be subject to the 
approval of the Safety Advisory Group (SAG).  

Decision:

The panel made the following decision having regard to:

- the four licensing objectives:
- the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2021
- guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003
- written and oral representations from the applicant

           - written representations from local residents 

Written and oral representations made by one of the Ward Councillors, 
Councillor Graham Arthur.

Written and oral representations from the Public Health Nuisance Team 

Subject to the approval of the Safety Advice Group (SAG) the panel decided 
to grant the application as applied for--subject to conditions:

The application had applied for permission to supply alcohol, provide live and 
recorded music, and be open to the public from 12.00 to 22.00

The Conditions attached to the Permission were: 

1.  A permitted noise level (MNL) not to exceed 15dB (A) over the background 
noise level (which is taken to be 30dB (A) indicative of a quite rural location) 
i.e. 45dB (A) one metre from the façade of any residential premises over a 15-
minute period

2. Low frequency content of the music level shall not exceed a C-weighted 
limit up to and no more than 70 dB(A) in either of the 63Hz or 125hz octave 
frequency bands at 2km and beyond.

3. The licensee shall appoint a suitably experienced and qualified noise 
control consultant to the approval of the licensing authority, no later than 28 
days prior to the event; the noise control consultant would liaise with all 
parties and would have ultimate control of all sound levels on the day of the 
event.

4.  A noise management plan must be approved by the Local Authority at 
least 28 days prior to the event and adhered to during the event.

5. The London Borough Bromley Licensing and Public Health Nuisance 
Teams should have access to the noise monitoring results at any time.

Sub-Committee’s Findings and Reasons:



Licensing Sub-Committee
28 March 2018

4

Taking all the circumstances into consideration, the Panel considered that the 
imposition of the additional licence conditions were necessary and 
proportionate in order to promote the prevention of public nuisance and public 
safety licensing objectives. 

The Meeting ended at 1.00 pm

Chairman


